Crown Land Set Apart as a Provisional State Forest

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a provisional State

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY

ALL those areas in the North Auckland Land District, Mangonui ALL those areas in the North Auckland Land District, Mangonui and Whangaroa Counties, containing by admeasurement 611 acres 3 roods, more or less, situated in Blocks III, IV, and VII, Maungataniwha Survey District, being Allotments 62, 63, and 67, Parish of Mangonui and Allotments N.E. 100, S.W. 100, N.W. 103 and 104, Parish of Kohumaru. As the same are more particularly delineated on plan No. 5/38, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (North Auckland plans S.O. 759, S.O. 801, and S.O. 12570.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of July, 1949.

C. F. SKINNER, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(F.S. 6/1/115.)

Crown Land Set Apart as a Permanent State Forest

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.—NELSON CONSERVANCY

ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, Inangahua County, containing by admeasurement 79 acres 3 roods 24 perches, more or less, being Sections 1 and 2, Block XIII, Reefton Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 113/29, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Nelson S.O. Plan 6622.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of July, 1949.

C. F. SKINNER, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(F.S. 9/4/79.)

Crown Land Set Apart as a Permanent State Forest

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General L.S. A PROCLAMATION

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril, Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT.—ROTORUA CONSERVANCY

ALL that area in the Gisborne Land District, Opotiki County, containing by admeasurement 1,614 acres, more or less, being Tahora 2B 2B 2 Block, situated in Block II, Waioeka Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 40/3, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 8th day of July, 1949.

C. F. SKINNER, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(F.S. 6/2/40.)

Authorizing the Wairere Electric-power Board to Erect, Maintain, and Use Electric Lines within Parts of the Waitomo County

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of July, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth, subject to the conditions set forth in the First Schedule hereto, hereby authorize the Wairere Electric-power Board (hereinafter with its successors and assigns referred to as the licensee) to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Second Schedule hereto; and, further, for the purposes of section seventy-six of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, subject to the said conditions, doth hereby authorize the licensee to construct and weighted the said conditions to the said section works. and maintain the said electric works.

FIRST SCHEDULE

1. IMPLIED CONDITIONS

The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

2. LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

In respect of the lines hereby authorized, the licensee shall comply with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with any regulations made or to be made in amendment or amplification thereof or in substitution therefor.

3. SYSTEM OF SUPPLY

The system of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (c) and (j) of clause 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935. The system of supply authorized under paragraph (j) shall be a single conductor earth-return system at a voltage of 11,000 volts, and its use shall be subject to such terms and conditions as are from time to time laid down by the General Manager of the State Hydro-lectric Department. Hydro-electric Department.

4. DURATION OF LICENCE

This licence shall, unless sooner determined, continue in force until the 6th day of October, 1966.

5. CHARGES ON SALE

The licensee shall not, in respect of electrical energy supplied by means of the electric lines described in the Second Schedule hereto, make any charge in excess of the corresponding charge which it is authorized to make by the Order in Council dated the 6th day of October, 1924, and published in the Gazette on the 9th day of the same month.

6. Time for Completion of Works

The period for the substantial completion of the works hereby authorized shall be three years from the date of this licence.

SECOND SCHEDULE

Lines adapted for the supply of electrical energy by the systems of supply hereinbefore described, within the areas described in the First Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 22nd day of October, 1948, and published in the Gazette on the 28th day of the same month at page 1316, the electric lines now proposed to be erected and used being shown by means of broken red lines on the plan marked S.H.D. 50, deposited in the office of the Minister in Charge of the State Hydro-electric Department.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(S.H.D. 10/57/1.)

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street off Mill Road, in the Borough of Otaki, Subject to Conditions as to the Building-lines

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 13th day of July, 1949

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section thirty-one of the Municipal Corporations

Amendment Act 1049 and activities PURSUANT to section thirty-one of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1948, and section one hundred and twenty-five of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby authorize the Otaki Borough Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for a part of its length of less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any